
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

Case No.  10-cv-03135-RPM-MJW 

TIMOTHY P. FOX, 
JON JAIME LEWIS, 
JULIE REISKIN, and 
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, Colorado non-profit corporation 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company, and SKETCH 
RESTAURANT, LLC d/b/a EL DIABLO, a Colorado Limited Liability Company, 

Defendant. 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME  
TO SUBMIT NEW REMEDIAL PLAN 

 
 Defendants Morreale Hotels, LLC and Sketch Restaurant, LLC d/b/a El Diablo (jointly 

“defendants”), through their undersigned counsel, respectfully move, pursuant to Rule 6(b) of the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for an extension of time to file a new remedial plan in order to 

permit defendants to complete their on-going efforts to resolve Building Code issues raised by 

the City and County of Denver (the “City”) as well as directives issued by the City’s Community 

Planning and Development Board of Appeals (the “Board of Appeals”). As grounds in support of 

this Motion (“Motion”), defendants state as follows: 

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 On August 3, 2012, after the parties fully briefed their positions on the content and scope 

of a remedial plan (see Doc. Nos. 145, 148, 149), and the effects of the City’s closure of the First 

Avenue Hotel building in which El Diablo is located (see Doc. Nos. 154, 155), the Court entered 

an order deferring relief. (The “Order,” Doc. No. 155.) In the Order, the Court found that it was 
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“apparent that the intervening actions of the [City] substantially affect the defendants’ ability to 

comply with the Court’s order of injunction.” (Id. at 1–2.) 

 The damage caused by the City’s closure of El Diablo has been severe and wide 

reaching.1 Since the Board of Appeals lifted the City’s orders to vacate the First Avenue Hotel 

building, thereby permitting El Diablo restaurant to re-open, El Diablo has lost significant 

revenue and has had to lay off approximately twenty percent of its workforce. (Declaration of 

Jesse Morreale, dated October 4, 2012 (“10/4/12 Morreale Decl.”), attached as Exhibit A-1, ¶5.) 

Since the re-opening, Jesse Morreale (“Morreale”), defendants’ principal, has focused substantial 

time and resources on the uphill battle of keeping the First Avenue Hotel building open and 

mitigating the damages caused by the closure of El Diablo. 

 Defendants file this Motion (1) to advise the Court that on Friday, September 28, 2012, 

the City agreed to extend the Board of Appeals’ original compliance deadline of October 1, 

2012, and that defendants anticipate further enlargement of time in which to resolve Building 

Code issues, despite defendants’ good-faith and substantial efforts to satisfy the City and comply 

with the Board of Appeals’ directives; (2) to advise the Court that a remedial plan should be 

proposed only after resolution of the remaining Building Code issues; and (3) to respectfully 

request leave for defendants to resolve these existential issues before turning to the development 

of a remedial plan. 

II. CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRAL PURSUANT TO D.C.COLO.LCivR 7.1A. 

Defendants’ counsel has conferred with plaintiffs’ counsel by telephone and email 

concerning the relief requested in this Motion. Plaintiffs oppose this Motion. 

 

                                                 
1 Among other things, the City’s closure of the First Avenue Hotel building damaged customer confidence in 
El Diablo. 
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III. ADDITIONAL TIME IS NEEDED FOR COMPLIANCE. 

 During the past sixty days, defendants, through Morreale, and their real estate counsel, 

have spent dozens of hours meeting and communicating with City representatives in attempts to 

take any and all actions necessary in order for Defendants and the City to comply with the Board 

of Appeals’ July 30, 2012 ruling.  (10/4/12 Morreale Decl., ¶5.)  Although the issues revolving 

around this effort have not yet been fully resolved, the City, in apparent recognition of 

defendants’ good faith, agreed on September 28, 2012, to a thirty-day extension of the October 1, 

2012 deadline originally set by the Board of Appeals.2  (Id. ¶6.) 

 The issues being addressed are complex and challenging to resolve.  By way of example, 

the City initially informed Morreale that the City would accept any design standard for purposes 

of assessing compliance with the August 9, 2011 work plan. (Id. ¶7.) The City reiterated this 

position numerous times. (Id.) Within the past two weeks, the City changed its position, 

requiring that defendants choose between one of four design standards, which do not include the 

widely-used 2012 International Existing Building Code.3 (Id.) Until defendants know the design 

standard which the City will apply to the First Avenue Hotel building, constructed in 1906, 

defendants’ design professionals cannot complete their work. (Id.) As a second example, the City 

has requested a code analysis of the First Avenue Hotel building, although the building 

underwent a code analysis in 2008, the results of which have not been questioned until this time. 

(Id. ¶8.)  As a third example, the City has reversed its July 30, 2012, statement that only three 

                                                 
2 Defendants had proposed a 120-day extension to the deadline. Defendants requested a 120-day extension because 
of the complex issues involved and delays by the City in responding to communications. 

3 On September 20, 2012, a City representative from Community Planning and Development further complicated 
this issue by contradicting the City’s new position. Specifically, the representative told a local newspaper that the 
City’s position on the acceptable design standard was as the City had stated before, namely, that defendants could 
use any building code. (10/3/12 Morreale Dec. ¶7.) 
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“uninspected/open permits” need to be resolved, taking the position on September 4, 2012, that 

fourteen “uninspected/open permits” need resolution.4 (Id. ¶9.) In short, defendants and the City 

are still defining the full scope of the work that must be accomplished, if any at all, in order for 

the City not to shut down the First Avenue Hotel building for a second time. 

 The City’s thirty-day extension of the compliance period was intended to provide 

additional time to resolve these and other Building Code issues. While defendants will continue 

to work diligently to resolve those issues during this extension, defendants anticipate that these 

Building Code issues ultimately will require more than thirty days to resolve given their 

complexity and the City’s course of conduct during the past sixty days. (Id. ¶10.) 

IV. DEFENDANTS REQUIRE AN ENLARGED PERIOD OF TIME IN WHICH TO 
 SUBMIT A NEW REMEDIAL PLAN. 

Defendants require additional time to submit a new remedial plan for several reasons.  

First, defendants principal, Jesse Morreale, must focus his efforts on resolving these Building 

Code issues because if they are not resolved, the City will once again order the closure of the 

First Avenue Hotel building.  Put more directly, the very existence of the El Diablo restaurant, 

along with the jobs of its many employees, is at stake. 

Second, El Diablo’s business already has been substantially damaged.  To the extent 

Morreale is not addressing the existential Building Code issues, he needs to focus his attention 

on trying to revive El Diablo’s business and preserve the jobs of dozens of restaurant workers.  

Moreover, given the damage to the business, defendants cannot afford for El Diablo to be closed 

for demolition and reconstruction work to proceed.  The restaurant already was shut down for 

more than three weeks because of the City’s precipitous actions, forcing El Diablo’s staff into 

unemployment in already tough economic times. 

                                                 
4 Before July 30, 2012, the City never stated there were any “open” permits to be resolved. (10/3/12 Morreale Dec. 
¶9.) 

Case 1:10-cv-03135-RPM-MJW   Document 156   Filed 10/05/12   USDC Colorado   Page 4 of 7



-5- 
 

Third, attempting to comply with any remedial plan issued before resolution of the 

Building Code issues will further complicate defendants’ efforts to resolve the Building Code 

issues.  Defendants and the City already are straining to resolve the issues that must be resolved 

for the First Avenue Hotel building and, therefore, El Diablo to remain open to the public.  

Addressing a remedial plan at this time would be an unnecessary and detrimental distraction. 

In light of the current thirty-day extension of time for compliance with Building Code 

issues, the fact that any remedial plan will complicate compliance issues, and the reasonable 

assessment that additional time will be needed to ensure compliance, defendants request an 

extension of time in which to submit a new remedial plan. Specifically, defendants move that the 

deadline set for October 8, 2012, be extended until thirty days after a resolution of the 

outstanding Building Code issues. Defendants further propose that they file a status report every 

forty-five days during this period to demonstrate to this Court that they are making on-going and 

good faith efforts to resolve the Building Code issues. 

IV. DEFENDANTS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 6.1. 
  
 Defendants have made no previous motions to extend the deadline for submission of a 

new remedial plan.  See D.C.COLO.LCivR 6.1.D. The undersigned counsel certifies that a copy 

of this Unopposed Motion has been served on his respective clients.  See D.C.COLO.LCivR 

6.1.E. 

 WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, defendants respectfully request that the 

Court enter an Order extending the deadline to submit a new remedial plan to thirty days past 

determination by the City that the Building Code issues which caused the City to issue Orders To 

Vacate the First Avenue Hotel building have been resolved.  
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Respectfully submitted this 5th day of October, 2012. 

 

       s/ Daniel M. Combs 
Philip L. Gordon 
Daniel M. Combs 
LITTLER MENDELSON 
A Professional Corporation 
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 800 
Denver, CO  80202.5835 
Telephone:  303.629.6200 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT 
MORREALE HOTELS, LLC AND 
SKETCH RESTAURANT, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 5th day of October, 2012 a true and correct copy of the above 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO SUBMIT NEW REMEDIAL 

PLAN was filed and served via CM/ECF to the following party.   

Kevin W. Williams 
Andrew C. Montoya 
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO  80203   
   
 s/Pat Bissonnette  

       Pat Bissonnette 
 

 

 
Firmwide:114971628.2 067612.1001  
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